

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DEBORAH LYNN FOSTER,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

RAY JAMES FOSTER

Defendant / Appellant / Counter-Plaintiff.

SCT Docket No. 157705  
COA Docket No. 324853  
Circuit Court No. 07-15064-DM

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

---

Respectfully submitted by:

Carson J. Tucker (P62209)  
Attorney for Appellant  
117 N. First St., Suite 111  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 887-9261  
cjtucker@lexfori.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 13

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... 18

APPLICABLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES..... 26

*A. Introduction*..... 26

*B. Standard of Review* ..... 27

*C. Applicable Law* ..... 27

*1. The Supremacy Clause*..... 27

*2. Veterans’ Benefits Spring from Congress’ Article I Enumerated “Military” Powers* ..... 27

*3. Federal Law Concerning Military Benefits Completely Preempts State Domestic Relations and Family Law* ..... 28

*4. The USFSPA Lifted Preemption Only for Marital Property Division*..... 30

*5. State Court Manipulation to Avoid Mansell*..... 31

*6. Howell v Howell*..... 31

*7. Federal Preemption is a Jurisdictional Bar to a State Court’s Ability to Enter a Contravening Order or Judgment*..... 33

ARGUMENTS..... 39

*I. Howell held that federal preemption applies to all military benefits not defined as “disposable” under the USFSPA. The Court further ruled this applied to disability pay. CRSC pay is pay based on a combat-related injury and resulting disability. Congress also specifically stated CRSC is not to be considered as disposable retired pay under 10 USC 1408. Therefore, it cannot be a divisible marital property asset in a state court divorce proceeding and it is jurisdictionally protected from state court disposition under 38 USC 5301*..... 39

II. *Howell* specifically ruled that state courts which enforced agreements to reimburse or indemnify former spouses who suffered losses due to the veteran’s waiver of disposable pay to receive non-disposable pay were violating preexisting, preemptive federal law. *Megee* was the type of case directly addressed by the Court’s unanimous ruling. Even if *Howell* does not apply to CRSC, the decision in *Howell* prohibits *any state court* order or judgment that forces the veteran to “replace” the former spouse’s lost portion with *any other asset* the veteran may have available. *Megee* was never good law because federal law always prohibited this. .... 41

III. Since Michigan jurisprudence holds that a state court is without jurisdiction to enter an order or judgment that is preempted by federal law, the Circuit Court’s subsequent contempt orders based on the absolutely preempted 2008 judgment, which purported to divide Appellant’s veteran’s disability pay cannot stand. .... 46

IV. 38 USC 5301 independently protects Appellant’s CRSC benefits from “any legal process” whatever” and state courts lack jurisdiction and authority to order veterans to part with these benefits by forcing the veteran to use these monies to indemnify or reimburse a former spouse for his or her losses when the veteran waives retirement pay to receive other federally protected veteran’s benefits. .... 49

CONCLUSION..... 59

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Constitutional Provisions**

US Const Art I, sec 8, cls 11-13.....	13, 27
US Const, art VI, cl 2.....	3, 27

**Statutes**

10 USC 1408.....	passim
10 USC 1413a.....	passim
38 USC 3101.....	55
38 USC 5301.....	passim
38 USC 770.....	55

**Cases**

<i>Adams v United States</i> , 126 Fed Cl 645(2016).....	50, 53, 57
<i>American Training Serv's, Inc v Veterans Admin</i> , 434 F Supp 988 (DNJ 1977).....	49
<i>Arbuckle v GM LLC</i> , 499 Mich 521; 885 NW2d 232 (2015).....	2
<i>Atlanta v Stokes</i> , 175 Ga 201; 165 SE 270 (Ga 1932).....	49
<i>Attorney General v Ambassador Ins Co</i> , 166 Mich App 687; 421 NW2d 271 (1988).....	35
<i>Barney v Barney</i> , 216 Mich 224; 184 NW 860 (1921).....	6, 36
<i>Beek v City of Wyoming</i> , 495 Mich 1; 846 NW2d 531 (2014).....	passim
<i>Berberich v Mattson</i> , 903 NW2d 233 (Minn Ct App 2017).....	44

<i>Betty v Brooks Perkins</i> , 446 Mich 270; 521 NW2d 518 (1994).....	7, 46, 60, 62
<i>Bowie v Arder</i> , 441 Mich 23; 490 NW2d 568 (1992).....	6, 35, 38
<i>Bruwer v Oaks (On Remand)</i> , 218 Mich App 392; 554 NW2d 345 (1996).....	12, 59
<i>Cameron v Adams</i> , 31 Mich 426 (1875) .....	35
<i>Cassinelli v Cassinelli</i> , ___ US ___; 138 S Ct 69; 199 L Ed 2d 2 (2017).....	40, 51
<i>Dahnke-Walker Milling Co v Bondurant</i> , 257 US 282; 42 S Ct 106; 66 L Ed 239 (1921).....	32
<i>Davis v Wechsler</i> , 263 US 22; 44 S Ct 13; 68 L Ed 143 (1923).....	3, 34
<i>DeMyer v McGonegal</i> , 32 Mich 120 (1875) .....	12, 59
<i>Driver v Union Indus Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 264 Mich 42; 249 NW 459 (1933).....	37, 38
<i>Erie R Co v New York</i> , 233 US 671; 34 S Ct 756; 58 L Ed 1149 (1914).....	35
<i>Ex Parte Johnson</i> , 591 SW2d 453 (Tex 1979).....	57
<i>Ex Parte Pummill</i> , 606 SW2d 707 (Tex App 1980).....	57
<i>Ex parte Rowland</i> , 104 US 604; 26 L Ed 861, 864 (1881).....	36
<i>Fattore v Fattore</i> , ___ A3d ___; 2019 N.J. Super. LEXIS 16 (Super Ct App Div, Feb. 5, 2019).....	46
<i>Fox v Bd of Regents of Univ of Michigan</i> , 375 Mich 238; 134 NW2d 146 (1965).....	35

<i>Free v Bland</i> , 369 US 663; 82 S Ct 1089; 8 L Ed 2d 180 (1962).....	30
<i>Gatfield v Gatfield</i> , 682 NW2d 632 (Minn 2004).....	44
<i>Gibbons v Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1; 6 L Ed 23 (1824).....	3
<i>Golden State Transit Corp v City of LA</i> , 493 US 103; 110 S Ct 444; 107 L Ed 2d 420 (1989).....	48
<i>Haines v Haines</i> , 35 Mich 138 (1876) .....	47
<i>Hauenstein v Lynham</i> , 100 US 483 (1879).....	61
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 US (Dall) 409, 1 L Ed 436, 2 Dall 409 (1792) .....	14, 27
<i>Henry v Laborers' Local 1191</i> , 495 Mich 260; 848 NW2d 130 (2014).....	2, 35, 37, 48
<i>Herb v Pitcairn</i> , 324 US 117; 65 S Ct 459; 89 L Ed 789 (1945).....	3
<i>Highway Comm'r v Gulf Oil Corp</i> , 377 Mich 309; 140 NW2d 500 (1966).....	35
<i>Hillsborough Co v Automated Med Labs, Inc</i> , 471 US 707; 105 S Ct 2371; 85 L Ed 2d 714 (1985).....	3
<i>Hisquierdo v Hisquierdo</i> , 439 US 572; 99 S Ct 802; 59 L Ed 2d 1 (1979).....	27, 28, 29, 42
<i>Houston v Moore</i> , 18 US 1; 5 L Ed 19 (1820).....	35
<i>Howell v Howell</i> , 581 US ___; 137 S Ct 1400; 197 L Ed 2d 781 (2017).....	passim
<i>Hurt v Jones-Hurt</i> , 2017 Md App 610; 168 A3d 992 (2017) .....	45

<i>In re Babin</i> , ___P3d___; 2019 Kan. App. LEXIS 6 (Ct App, Feb. 1, 2019).....	46
<i>In re Ballard’s Estate</i> , 293 NYS 31; 161 Mis 785 (NY 1937).....	49
<i>In re Burris</i> , 136 US 586; 10 S Ct 850; 34 L Ed 500 (1890).....	29
<i>In re Estate of Fraser</i> , 288 Mich 392; 285 NW 1 (1939).....	38
<i>In re Hague</i> , 412 Mich 532; 315 NW2d 524 (1982).....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Bornstein</i> , 359 NW2d 500 (Iowa App 1984).....	57
<i>In re Marriage of Costo</i> , 203 Cal Rptr 85 (1984).....	57
<i>In re Marriage of Hapaniewski</i> , 107 Ill App 3d 848, 438 NE2d 466 (Ill App 1982).....	56
<i>In re Marriage of Tozer</i> , 410 P3d 835 (Colo App 2017).....	45
<i>In re McFarland</i> , 790 F3d 1182 (11th Cir 2015).....	56
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 US 200; 8 S Ct 482; 31 L Ed 402 (1888).....	38
<i>In re Waite</i> , 188 Mich App 189; 468 NW2d 912 (1991).....	35
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 US 434; 99 S Ct 1813; 60 L Ed 2d 336 (1979).....	33
<i>Johnson v Robison</i> , 415 US 361, 376; 94 S Ct 1160; 39 L Ed 2d 389 (1974).....	14, 27
<i>Kalb v Feuerstein</i> , 308 US 433; 60 S Ct 343; 84 L Ed 370, 375 (1940).....	4, 6, 34

<i>King v King</i> , 149 Mich App 495; 386 NW2d 562 (1986).....	15, 21, 30
<i>Koepke v Dyer</i> , 80 Mich 31; 45 NW 143 (1890).....	6
<i>Lessee of Hickey v Stewart</i> , 44 US (3 How) 750; 11 L Ed 814, 819 (1845) .....	38, 47
<i>Mansell v Mansell</i> , 490 US 581; 109 S Ct 2023; 104 L Ed 2d 675 (1989).....	passim
<i>Maryland v Louisiana</i> , 451 US 725; 101 S Ct 2114; 68 L Ed 2d 576 (1981).....	3, 27
<i>McCarty v McCarty</i> , 453 US 210; 101 S Ct 2728; 69 L Ed 2d 589 (1981).....	passim
<i>McCulloch v Maryland</i> , 17 US (4 Wheat) 316; 4 L Ed 579 (1819).....	4, 34
<i>Megee v Carmine</i> , 290 Mich App 551; 802 NW2d 669 (2010).....	passim
<i>Merrill v Merrill</i> , ___ US ___; 137 S Ct 2156; 198 L Ed 2d 228 (2017).....	40, 51
<i>Mich Cannery &amp; Freezers Ass'n v Agric Mktg &amp; Bargaining Bd</i> , 467 US 461; 104 S Ct 2518; 81 L Ed 2d 399 (1984).....	27
<i>Morris v Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet App 494 (2014) .....	30
<i>Oneok, Inc v Learjet, Inc</i> , 135 S Ct 1591; 191 L Ed 2d 511 (2015).....	27
<i>Petranek v Minneapolis, S P &amp; SS M R Co</i> , 240 Mich 655; 216 NW 467 (1927).....	35, 62
<i>Phillips v Phillips</i> , 347 Ga App 524; 820 SE2d 158 (2018).....	46
<i>Porter v Aetna Cas &amp; Sur Co</i> , 370 US 159; 82 S Ct 1231; 8 L Ed 2d 407 (1962).....	49



<i>Reed v Reed</i> , 481 P2d 125 (Colo App 1971).....	58
<i>Reynolds v Stockton</i> , 140 US 254; 11 S Ct 773; 35 L Ed 464 (1891).....	37
<i>Rickman v Rickman</i> , 605 P2d 909; 124 Ariz 507 (Ariz App 1980) .....	57
<i>Ridgway v Ridgway</i> , 454 US 46; 102 S Ct 49; 70 L Ed 2d 39 (1981).....	passim
<i>Roberts v Roberts</i> , ___ SW3d ___; 2018 Tenn. App. LEXIS 195 (Ct App 2018).....	45
<i>Rose v Rose</i> , 481 US 619; 17 S Ct 2029; 95 L Ed 2d 599 (1987).....	29, 54, 55
<i>Rostker v Goldberg</i> , 453 US 57; 101 S Ct 2646; 69 L Ed 2d 478 (1981).....	28
<i>Ryan v Brunswick Corp</i> , 454 Mich 20; 557 NW2d 541 (1997).....	2, 33
<i>Ryan v Ryan</i> , 257 Neb 682; 600 NW2d 739 (Neb 1999).....	15
<i>Semmes v United States</i> , 91 US 21; 23 L Ed 193, 195 (1875).....	6, 36
<i>Shane v Hackney</i> , 341 Mich 91; 67 NW2d 256 (1954).....	35
<i>Sprietsma v Mercury Marine</i> , 537 US 51; 123 S Ct 518; 154 L Ed 2d 466 (2002).....	2, 33
<i>Straus v Barbee</i> , 262 Mich 113; 247 NW 125 (1933).....	38
<i>Thompson v Whitman</i> , 85 US 457; 21 L Ed 897 (1873).....	48
<i>Town &amp; Country Motors Inc v Local Union No 328</i> , 355 Mich 26; 94 NW2d 442 (1959).....	2, 10, 48

<i>Travelers v Detroit Edison</i> , 465 Mich 185; 631 NW2d 733 (2001).....	35
<i>United States v Oregon</i> , 366 US 643; 81 S Ct 1278; 6 L Ed 2d 575 (1961).....	14, 27
<i>Ward v Hunter Machine Co</i> , 263 Mich 445; 248 NW 864 (1933).....	37, 38
<i>Windsor v McVeigh</i> , 93 US 274; 23 L Ed 914 (1876).....	38
<i>Wissner v Wissner</i> , 338 US 655, 658; 70 S Ct 398; 94 L Ed 424 (1950).....	14, 29, 55
<i>Yake v Yake</i> , 183 A 555; 170 Md 75 (Md 1936).....	49
<i>Youngbluth v Youngbluth</i> , 188 Vt 53; 6 A 3d 677 (Vt 2010).....	15
<b>Unpublished Opinions</b>	
<i>Barresi v Barresi</i> , issued May 21, 2015 (Docket No. 319739) .....	12, 59
<i>Brown v Brown</i> , 2018 Ala Civ App LEXIS 54 (Ala App 2018) .....	45
<i>Foster v Foster (On Remand)</i> , issued March 22, 2018 (Docket No. 324853).....	1, 9
<i>Foster v Foster</i> , issued October 13, 2016 (Docket No. 324853).....	1, 9, 21
<i>In re Cassinelli (On Remand)</i> , 2018 Cal. App. LEXIS 177 (March 2, 2018) .....	40
<i>In re Merrill</i> , Maricopa County Superior Court, Case No. DR 1991-092542 (March 15, 2018). 40	
<i>Vlach v Vlach</i> , 2017 Tenn App LEXIS 717 (Tenn Ct App, October 27, 2017) .....	45
<b>Court Rules</b>	
MCR 3.604.....	12
MCR 7.305.....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
Department of Defense (DoD) Financial Regulations on CRSC, October 2017.....	16, 52

DoD Financial Management Regulations 7000.14-R..... 41

### **Treatises**

Cooley, *Constitutional Law* (1880)..... 35

Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* (7th ed) ..... 39, 61

Freeman, *Judgments* (5th ed)..... passim

### **Law Reviews and Professional Publications**

Babich, *The Supremacy Clause, Cooperative Federalism, and the Full Federal Regulatory Purpose*, 64 *Admin L Rev* 1 (Winter 2012) ..... 48

Hartzman, *Congressional Control of the Military in a Multilateral Context: A Constitutional Analysis of Congress's Power to Restrict the President's Authority to Place United States Armed Forces Under Foreign Commanders in United Nations Peace Operations*, 162 *Mil L Rev* 50 (1999) ..... 13

Kirchner, *Division of Military Retired Pay*, 43 *Fam L Q* 367 (2009-2010) ..... 14

Rombauer, *Marital Status and Eligibility for Federal Statutory Income Benefits: A Historical Survey*, 52 *Wash L Rev* 227 (1977)..... 14, 28

Waterstone, *Returning Veterans and Disability Law*, 85:3 *Notre Dame L Rev* 1081 (2010) 14, 28

White, *The Uniformed Services Former Spouses Protection Act: How Military Members are at the Mercy of Unrestrained State Courts*, 9 *Roger Williams U L Rev* 289 (Fall 2003) ..... 15
